polymers
Article
Warp-Knitted Spacer Fabric Reinforced Syntactic
Foam: A Compression Modulus Meso-Mechanics
Theoretical Model and Experimental Verification
Chao Zhi †, Mingjuan Du †, Zhaoling Sun, Mengjie Wu, Xiaoyi He, Jiaguang Meng * and
Lingjie Yu *
School of Textile science and engineering, Xi’an Polytechnic University, Xi’an 710048, China;

Distribution
Density of
WKSF
(number/cm2)
Microballoon
Type
Mean
Particle Size
of
Microballoons
(µm)
Microballoon
Volume
Percent
(%)
SWS60-30-W1 W1 0.20 57.14 S60HS 30 30
SWS60-30-W2 W2 0.20 38.97 S60HS 30 30
SWS60-30-W3 W3 0.20 30.71 S60HS 30 30
SWS60-30-W4 W4 0.16 39.52 S60HS 30 30
SWS60-20-W1 W1 0.20 57.14 S60HS 30 20
SWS60-40-W1 W1 0.20 57.14 S60HS 30 40
SWK1-30-W1 W1 0.20 57.14 K1 65 30
SWS35-30-W1 W1 0.20 57.14 S35 40 30
NSF - - - S60HS 30 30
Polymers 2020, 12, x 3 of 12
Table 1. Sample specifications.
Samples